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RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends That The City Council Approve An Ordinance Amending Ordinance
No. 13320 C.M.S. (The 2015-16 Master Fee Schedule) To Increase The Rent Program
Service Fee From $30 Per Unit To $68 Per Unit. ,

REASON FOR SUPPLEMENTAL

Attachment A to this supplemental report is the June 16, 2016 staff report related to the Rent
Adjustment Program (RAP) Fee Increase proposal. The information contained in the June 16,
2016 report is necessary analysis for the fee increase proposal recommended in this item.

A supplemental report with specific analysis of the $68 fee proposal will be provided in the
three-day agenda packet for the July 19, 2016 Special City Council meeting. o

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff Recommends That The City Council Approve An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No.
13320 C.M.S. (The 2015-16 Master Fee Schedule) To Increase The Rent Program Service Fee
From $30 Per Unit To $68 Per Unit.
For questions régarding this report, please contact Connie Taylor, at (510) 238-6246.

Respectfully submitted,

%L % fR
MICHELE BYRD, Director
Housing and Community Development Dept.

Attachment (1):
1. June 16" RAP Fee Increase Report

ftem:
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City Administrator Director

SUBJECT: Supplemental Report Increasing fhe DATE: June 16, 2016
Rent Program Service Fee from $30
to up to $104 Per Unit

‘City Administrator Appfoval i | Date: é//{; é /7 C

- RECOMMENDATION

Staff Recommends That The City Council Adopt An Ordinance: (1) Amending Ordinance
No. 13320 C.M.S. (The Fiscal Year 2015-16 (FY 15/16) Master Fee Schedule) To Increase
The Rent Program Service Fee From $30 Per Unit To Up To $104 Per Unit; And (2)
Amending Chapter 8.22 (Rent Adjustment Program) Of The Oakland Municipal Code To

Provide That Tenants May Choose Whether To Pay Their Portion Of The Rent Program

Service Fée In A Lump Sum Orin Monthly Installiments,

REASON FOR SlUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

~ This is a report recommending that the City Council i increase the Rent Adjustment Program

(RAP) Service Fee (the “Fee”) from $30 per unit to up to $104 per unit. The original report was
presented at the Community and Economic Development (CED) Committee on November 10,
2015 (Attachment A) with a proposed fee of $110. The Committee held the item and requested
staff to receive and consider additional stakeholder input before bringing the legislation back to
Committee. The Committee also requested that staff address the issue of fee collection. Staff
proposes that the City Council increase the fee to at least $73 per unit which will cover costs

“and provide a few additional necessary program enhancements. This is Option 2 in the report.

In addition to the requests from Council, staff also included in this supplemental, updated
options for the fee increase amount as well as information to support the proposed. fee increase.
In this supplemental report, staff revised the recommended increased fee based on community
input, the number of units paying the fee, and the wide array of potential forthcoming legislation

which could affect the fee amount in the near futwre.

Lastly, staff recommends that the City Council adopt an ordinance thaf gives the tenant more
flexibility of when to pay the fee as a passthrough.

Item:
Finance & CED Committee
June 28, 2016
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ANALYSIS AND POLICY ALTERNATIVES

This section of the report will present information on the number of units required to pay the
RAP fee and the proposed options for an increased RAP fee. It will also provide information
Units Charged the RAP Fee

The Oakland Municipal Code (O.M.C.) 8.22.500 (D) states the following:

The [RAP] fee is fo be charged on a per unit basis against all residential rental units
that are either covered units or are covered by the Just Cause for Eviction
Ordinance, except such residential rental units that are owned or operated by a
public entity, including, but not limited to, the City of Oakland, the Redevelopment
Agency of the City of Oakland, and the Oakland Housing Authority.

There are exemptions identified for the RAP fee. The exemption matrix is shown in Attachment
B. The exemptions include the following:

Subsidized Housing.

Motels, hotels if occupancy not more than 30 days.
Hospital, dormitory, extended care facility, etc.
Non-profit cooperative owned and occupled by majority of residents.
New construction.

Substantial rehabilitation.

3 units or less-owner occupied.

The unit that an owner occupies in any building.
Non-profit facility-homeless/substance abuse treatment
Unit in trust for developmentally disabled. Lo
Shared facilities with owner and tenants (bath/kitchen)..
Costa Hawkins-Single family residence-condominium.
Vacant unit.

Historically, the City has used 60,000 as a rough indicator of the number of units for the RAP
fee calculation. However, as staff reassessed the number of units, approximately 63,981 units
are covered under RAP and Just Cause; and an additional 23,423 units are covered only under
Just Cause (and not RAP). Thus the total number of units covered under RAP and/or Just
Cause is 87,404. Note: this total includes single-family rental units which are identified as units
not claiming a homeowners’ property tax exemption. Staff acknowledges that homeowners'
property tax exemptions are constantly in flux which influences the number of units covered
under RAP or Just Cause. Follow up on fee exemptions is inconsistent. With new technology in

.the geographic database and the revenue collection systems, staff will be abletomere .. . ... . ... .

accurately track and enforce the RAP fee.

While 87,404 units are estimated to be covered by either RAP or Just Cause, the City does not
currently have the capacity to verify that all covered units are paying the fee. Based on the
revenue data in Table 1, the City has received revenue from an average of 69,321 units
annually for the past six (6) years which is rounded to 70,000. The City sends RAP fee forms to
all residential landlords with the annual business tax renewal forms. Owners then are allowed to

' ltem:
Finance & CED Committees
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claim an exemption if their unit meets the previously mentioned exemption criteria (which are
also listed on the form). If the dwelling is subject to a permanent exemption, such as a unit that
is newly constructed and received certificate of occupancy after January 1, 1983, the owner is
required to submit proof of the exemption. Dwellings that are permanently exempt and have
provided proof of exemption no longer receive RAP renewal forms. However, if the unit is not
subject to a permanent exemption, then the property owner will receive an annual RAP renewal
form. The onus is on the property owner to opt out each year. Due to technical and budget
limitations, the.exemptions claimed are not investigated or verified except for in extenuating
circumstances.

As described in the Collections History section, the RAP fee collection underwent changes in
2010 with the purpose to more reliably collect RAP fees. As stated above and also as seen in
Table 1, RAP collected fees from an average of 69,321 units annually since FY10/11 (rounded
to 70,000 units). Staff believes this average to be the most reasonable estimate of units the City
can expect to pay the RAP fee annually under the City’s existing revenue collection systems.

Table 1. Annual Estimated Units Paying RAP Fee
Fiscal Year Revenue Collected Estimated Units Paying RAP Fee

© FY10/11 $1,925,5689 64,186
FY11/12 $2,025,873 - 67,529
FY12/13 $2,048,388 68,280
FY13/14 - $2,116,885 . 70,563
FY14/15 $2,137,433 71,248
FY15/16 $2,223,546 74,118

: 69,321
Average Units _ (rounded to 70,000)

Staff found that there may have been units who are covered by the fee that did not pay the
annual fee. Similarly, there are units who are not covered by the fee who paid the fee. The Clty
is constrained in its collection methods for this fee with limited ways and enforcement
mechanisms to determine if units are actually rented. Thus, additional process refining is
necessary. As technology improves and enforcement of delinquent fees becomes more cost
effective, staff will begin to recongile this process to ensure that those who should pay the fee
do pay. Once these improvements have been made RAP fee collection can be better verified
and revisions to the fee amount can be made based upon the number of units the City can
reasonably expect to pay the RAP fee.

| FO01Ncrease OpUONS e e e e oo e e

Table 2 below includes the staff-generated options for the RAP fee increase. The options differ
from the November 2015 original staff report to account for the change in total units covered by
the fee. The options are further explained in the paragraphs following Table 2, and all staffing
costs reflect the upcoming FY 16/17 annualized cost-of-living adjustment (two (2) percent).

Item:
Finance & CED Committees
June 28,2016
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Table 2. RAP Fee increase Options
Option 1: .
Status p Option 2; . Option 3: . )
Quo Sustainable | oo Staffto | More Staff & | OPHON 4:
Operations (No . Program-
{costs imbrovements: Provide NMore | Increased Wide
exceed pju st cnoq:t ! Efficient Public Upgrades®
revenue) recoverine Services Outreach

Miscellaneous Costs

{Non-Staffing),
Security Upgrades - - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Public Outreach
& Education - - ~ $25,000 $50,000 $75,000
Sub-Total Miscellansolls g $0 $125,000 $150,000 | $175,000
Per Unit - $0 $2 $2 $3

Technoloqv Costs

\é"&k::ffeggggdes ; ; $50,000 $60,000 $50,000
;e,\f,g?rﬁfﬁgngggrades - - $100,000 $100,000 | $100,000
Sub-Total Technology Costs $0 $0 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000
Per Unit - - $2 $2 $2
TOTAL ANNUAL COSTS*  $4,000,827 | $4,090,827 | $5143,648 | $5,375398 | $7,302,822
EST. FEE AMOUNT  $30 $58 $73 $76 $104

*Option 4 could include a phase-in option where for FY 16/17 the RAP could be set at the'Option 2 amount of $58; for

FY17/18 the RAP Fee would then increase to the full $104 amount |f no addltlonal actlon is taken by Council.

*Includes a 3 percent Defauit Rate

: Y\;5165 000 for Existing Third-Party Legal Service Contracts is included in O&M for all options
Existing Client Contracts for Tenant/Landlord Assistance are covered by the CDBG Fund. These funds could potentially

be moved to the RAP fund but' would require future Council action to approve the shift.

ltem:
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o |
Technology 1

Existing RAP data management systems are in dire need of upgrades, comprised mainly of
paper petition files and a Microsoft Access database created by RAP in 2003. These necessary

" upgrades could include an electronic case management system, upgraded or new database,

and an upgraded or new website. The upgrades would seek to make it easier for the public to

access information on RAP, existing ordinances, and other housing services. Upgrades could
also focus on creating user interfaces designed to more efficiently identify RAP requests. For
instance, creating an intake system designed to identify requests that should escalate to a RAP
hearing versus requests that require an administrative decision.

These upgrades would also aim to increase staff efficiency in processing and managing
petitions, as well as improving the RAP’s ability to analyze key program metrics. The
combination of providing better education and access, as well as, better data management
could possibly lead to decreased staffing costs over-time. This need for technology
improvements is represented in the FY 16/17 mid-cycle budget with a one-time General
Purpose Fund allocation of $365,000 for a software system.

Technology costs listed in Table 2 represent the annual licensing and maintenance costs. One-
time start-up costs are estimated to total between $365,000 and $650,000 depending on the
type of systems required. These costs would include the development of the database, design
and development of the website, and data entry of historic RAP petition files. Further analysis is
needed to specifically determine these one-time start-up costs.

Security

The RAP office could use security enhancements to ensure a safe work environment, which

would allow staff to better serve the public. Such enhancements could include changes to the
physical entry way and hearing rooms used by the RAP, installing cameras, panic buttons,
protective enclosures, and other measures, or the presence of a security guard at the program
location.

Public Outreach and Education

In order to ensure that the public is aware of the services available to them for rental housing
assistance, the RAP program needs more resources for engaging in public outreach and
education. Such outreach could include mailing every tenant and informing them that the
program is available to them, as well as a more comprehensive and interactive website.

Similarly;-a-notice-to-every-purchaser-of-a-real-property-in-Oakland-about-the-RAP- could-be
required as part of disclosure documents. It could also include providing workshop/clinics at the
Housing Assistance Center for landlords and tenants on different topics/sections of the Rent
Ordinance, Tenant Protection Ordinance and Just Cause.

ltem:
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Client Contracts

An alternative to maintaining client contracts currently funded by the Community Development
‘Block Grant Program (CDBG) would be for the RAP to expand its current landlord and tenant
contracts. As petition filing continues to increase, there is a greater need for client services.
Staff estimates that only half of those seeking services under the current contracts are currently
being assisted. The switching of funds from CDBG to RAP would require a future ordinance,
and would not occur under this amendment.

Current Rent Adjustment Staff and Budget

Currently, the RAP budget is balanced by the regular collection of the fee at $30 per unit and a
fund balance of approximately $800,000. However, the entire fund balance is programmed to be
spent down by the end of the current fiscal year (June 30, 2016).

Currently, a Paralegal, a Hearing Officer, a Program Analyst, an Administrative Assistant, and a
Deputy City Attorney are funded by one-time fund balance. Table 3 below shows the current
Rent Adjustment staff and budget, which includes use of the current fund balance of $800,000.
In order to preserve the current staffing beyond FY 15/16, the Fee would need to be increased
to a minimum of $58 per unit (Option 1), generatmg approximately $4,090,827, or the
expenditures will need to be reduced accordingly.’

RAP Fee Increase Option 1

In order for the RAP program to be cost recovering in the upcoming fiscal year which starts July
1, 2016, the RAP fee needs to be increased to at least the amount shown in Option 1. The total
new fee would be $58 per unit. This need to increase the RAP fee is because the program is
currently (in the Status Quo scenario) not cost recovering and has been subsidized by a fund
balance, which is no longer available. Without the fee increase to at least $58, the City would
have to consider downsizing the program team which is already understaffed for the current

- workload. Such an outcome would put further strain on the current program to provide quality
services to the public. Table 3 below summarizes the costs associated with this Option. It does
not add any new program elements because it is the cost recovering version of the Status Quo.

! Pursuant to an analysis by the Budget Office.

ltem: |
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Table 3. Option 1 Staffing Costs

. TOTAL COST E
Pogltlon (Salary, Benefits and Overhead) TE
HCD

Project Manager || $307,808 1
Senior Hearing Officer , $265,797 1
Hearing Officer * $723,466 3
Program Analyst llI $188,942 1
Program Analyst Il * $326,484 2
Program Analyst | $141,001 1
Administrative Asst. | * $327,347 3
Housing Director $58,773 0.15
Administrative Services Manager | : $34,452 0.15
Accountant || : : $17,447 0.11
City Attorney's Office
Deputy City Attorney V _ $312,857 1
Deputy City Attorney HI1 * $257,403 1
Paralegal * $136,482 1
Legal Assistant ' $129,706 1
Revenue Bureau
Cashier ' v $84,643
Revenue & Tax Administrator _ $32,852 - 0.10
Revenue Assistant - $213,738
Tax Enforcement Officer I : ‘ $139,263 1
Staffing Sub-Total $3,698,461 20.51
0o&M $273,216 -
TOTAL** $4,090,827 -
EST. PER UNIT FEE ' $58 -

*Indicates position currently funded by one-time fund balance
~-**Total includes a 3 percent default rate.

RAP Fee Increase Option 2

Option 2 pursues a fee {o cover a slight expansion of the RAP program to increase staffing,
security, and provide technology upgrades. The total new fee would be $73 per unit under this
Option.

The staffing increases projected by Option 2 would be intended to help address the current
backlog of RAP petitions while aiming for more efficient services moving forward. Additional
staff would allow RAP to conduct more petition hearings, thus meeting the current need to serve
more people within recommended timeframes. Also included within Option 2 is an addition of
specific line items for public education, including mailers to tenants and landlords informing
them of the RAP as well as slight security and staff enhancements.

ltem:
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Table‘4. Option 2 Program Costs

, Increase
ltem Description + Current Additional New Total Amount
Staffing : ' (FTE) (FTE) (FTE)
Hearing Officer 3.00 1.00 4.00 $241,155
Program Analyst | 1.00 1.00 2.00 $141,001

Add. Staffing Sub-Total $382,156

Non-Staffing . (%) $ ($)
Third-Party Legal Services $165,000 $165,000 $330,000 . $165,000
Assistance (Client Contracts) - $200,000 ~ $200,000 $200,000
Technology Upgrades - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Website Upgrades - $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Security Upgrades . - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Public Qutreach & Education - $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 -

*Includes a 3 percent Default Rate

item:
Finance & CED Committees
June 28, 2016
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RAP Fee Increase Option 3

Option 3 is similar to Option 2 with the only addition being an increase from $200,000, as shown
in Option 2, to $400,000 total for client contracts. The total new fee would be $76 per unit.

Table 5. Option 3 Program Costs

o Increase
Item Description Current Additional New Total Amount
Staffing (FTE) (FTE) (FTE)
Hearing Officer : 3.00 1.00 4.00 $241,155
Program Analyst | 1.00 1.00 2.00 $141,001

Add, Staffing Sub-Total $382,156

Non-Staffing (%) ($) (%)
Third-Party Legal Services $165,000 $165,000 $330,000 $165,000
Client Contract ' - $400,000 $400,000 $400,000
Technology Upgrades - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
‘Website Upgrades - $50,000 $50,000 ~ $50,000
Security Upgrades - $100,000 $100,000 - $100,000
Public Qutreach & Education - $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

“Includes a 3 percent Default Rate

RAP Fee Increase Option 4 (Qriginal Recom}nendation) .

Option 4 is the original recommendation. This option sought to increase the fee from $30 to
$110 per unit but with the adjusted number of units used instead the total new fee would be
$104 per unit. The proposed fee, would cover the total costs of the contracts for client services,
and add the following new positions to help address the increased workload which is beyond the
current staff capacity and even that of the staff capacity in Options 2 and 3:

Four (4) Hearing Officers
Three (3) Program Analysts
Two (2) Administrative Assistants

One (1) Security Guard
One (1) Inspector

One (1) Deputy City Attorney

Increase client contract amounts by approximately $600,000

The analysis for the increase was based on the impact of the following:

» Increase in petitions

ltem:
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* Increase in appeals before the Rent Board

« . Inability of Hearing Officers to hear petitions within Rent Ordinance time frames

¢ Anticipated administrative responsibilities under the Tenant Protection Ordinance and
possibly other legislation

» Proposal to absorb client contract costs within the RAP budget

RAP Fee Increase Option 4 Alternative: A potential alternative to Option 4, would be to approve
an immediate increase of the RAP fee to the levels outlined in Option 2 --$73 per unit-- to cover
the immediate fiscal costs with a few enhancements, while also approving an increase of the fee
to $104 per unit at a later date (within 2 years) to cover the costs outlined in this Option 4 as a
phase-in approach. .

A phased-in fee could provide a potential means to increase the RAP fee to cover the
immediate fiscal constraints, while also providing long-term direction. Additionally, a phased-in
fee could allow City Council to revisit the fee if other policy changes are approved during the
phase-in period. :

Table 6 below summarizes the program costs for Option 4.

Table 6. Option 4 Program Costs

Item Description Current Additional New Total Increase Amount
Staffing (FTE) (FTE) (FTE)
Hearing Officer 3.00 4.00 7.00 . $964,622
Program Analyst |l -1.00 1.00 - 2.00 $188,942
Program Analyst Il 2.00 12.00 4.00 $326,484
Administrative Assistant ! 0.00 1.00 1.00 $163,242
Special Combo Inspector 0.00 1.00 1.00 $176,878
Security Guard 0.00 1.00 1.00 $90,871
Deputy City Attorney HlI 1.00 1.00 - 2.00 $257,403
: : . " Add. Staffing Sub-Total $2,168,442
Non-Staffing ($) ®) $) |
Third-Party Legal Services $165,000 $225,000 . $390,000 $225,000
Client Contract - $400,000 $400,000 © $400,000
Technology Upgrades - $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Website Upgrades - $50,000 $50,000 $50,000
Security Upgrades - . $100,000 $100,000 $100,000
Public_ Outreach._& Education - $75,000 $75,000 $75,000
Add. Non-Staffing Sub-
- Total $950,000

*Includes a 3 percent Default Rate
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Collections History

Before FY 09/10, collection of the RAP fee was Uneven and the collection of delinquent fees
was often delayed because the cost to take the matter to court was higher than the $30 fee.

In 2010, staff began having quarterly meetings with the Revenue Management Bureau Manager
to address the problems with the collection of the fees. Subsequently, the Director reorganized
the Revenue staff responsible for the fee collection and instituted an aggressive “data mining”
process to find landlords who never paid for a business license or the RAP fee.

From FY 09/10 through FY. 14/15, RAP revenue has reflected fees collected from landlords who -
are in the database and landlords who had previously never been billed although further
reconciliation is still needed and will be worked on.

The following Table 7 shows the RAP Fee collections hlstory from FY 05/06 through FY 14/15
as well as the historical fee.amounts.

‘ Table 7. RAP Revenue and Fee Amount since FY 05/06

W2005/06 $1,358.773 $24

2006/07 $1,873,503 $24
2007/08 $2,176,120 $30
2008/09 $1,911,770 $30
2009/10 $1,848,362 $30
2010/11 $1,925,589 $30
201112 $2,025,873 $30
2012/13 $2,048,388 $30
2013/14 $2,116,885 $30
2014/15 ' $2,137,433 $30
2015/16 Year-to-date | $2,223,456* $30

* = One-time collections are included from the landlord audit.
Program Fund Balance

In 2012, the RAP was assigned a separate Fund number (2413), separate from the General
Purpose Fund (1010). During the transfer of funds, auditors determined that $1.9 million should
have been allocated to the newly created Fund 2413 from Fund 1010. These funds represented
salary savings for various position vacancies since the inception of the program.

In the current FY 15/16 budget, the total fund balance of $800,000 is being used to fund the

limited duration appointments of a Paralegal, a Hearing Officer, a Program Analyst II, an
Administrative Assistant |, and a Deputy City Attorney.

' . - ltem:
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Strategy for Improving Operational and Client Services with Alternative Budgets

Hearing Officer

Currently, the RAP has four Hearing Officers. Each Hearing Officer is scheduled to hear cases
four days a week (Monday through Thursday). Because of petitioners who do not appear at their
hearings, petitioners who withdraw their claims, or cases that are decided by Administrative
Decision, each Hearing Officer typically hears between two and three cases per week,
Therefore, between 32 and 48 hearings or mediations take place per month?,

The increase in petitions over the past two years has resulted in petitioners waiting three to four
months before their cases are heard. Additional Hearing Offlcers would bring the scheduling of
hearings back to the timeline mandated by the RAP Ordinance.®

The justification for additional staff needed is shown in the current caseload for each Hearing
Officer and Program Analyst presently compared to prior years. Attachment C provides a
summary of the time staff takes for individual tasks. With such timing required, and the
additional caseload, the City can justify new staff requested for the program.

Method of Payment by Tenants

Staff is recommending that Section 8.22.500G of the Rent Program Service Fee Ordinance be
amended to include language that allows tenants to pay their half of the Program Service in a
lump sum or in monthly installments.

Summary

As the original report stated, the fee has not been increased since FY 07/08. Oakland has the
lowest fee of the four major rent stabilization jurisdictions in California, yet the RAP processes
significantly more petitions per Hearing Officer than all other jurisdictions.

The current crisis of soaring rents in Oakland has had a significant impact on the increased
number of petitions that have been filed with the RAP over the past three (3) years. Without new
staff, services to the public will continue to suffer, the contracts with services providers cannot
be combined or expanded, and the RAP will be unable to meet its responsibilities under the

current Rent Ordinance.

FISCAL IMPACT

Pursuant o Ordménce No. 12399 C .M S  owners pay the Feg, but may pass half of the feeto
their tenants®. At $30 per unit, tenants would pay a maximum of $1.25 per month.
' The RAP Fee Options outlined in this report would have the following impact:

2 This is a clarification from the original report that stated approximately 16 hearings are conducted each
month. If each Hearing Officer heard all of their scheduled cases, it would be 16 hearings per Hearing

Ofﬂcer or 84 per month.
® This analysis is based on the increase in petition filing projected for FY 1 5/17.

40.M.C. 8.22.070 (G).
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e Option 1; An increase to $58 per unit raises the monthly amount a tenant could pay to
approximately $2.42, or an increase of $1.17.

¢ Option 2: An increase to $73 per unit raises the monthly amount a tenant could pay to
approximately $3.04, or an increase of $1.79.

¢ Option 3: An increase to $76 per unit raises the monthly amount a tenant could pay to
approximately $3.14, or an increase of $1.92.

e Option 4: An increase to $104 per unit raises the monthly amount a tenant could pay to
approximately $4.33, or an increase of $3.08.

As shown in Table 1, the estimated revenue for each of the options is as follows:

Option 1: $4,090,827
Option 2: $5,143,648
Option 3: $5,375,398
Option 4: $7,302,822

PUBLIC OUTREACH / INTEREST

This report did not require any additional public outreach further than the required posting on the
City's website. However, the proposed increase to the rent program service fee is of high
interest to the community. For tenants and landlords, it will represent a dramatic increase in fees
that have to be absorbed in a short time period.

Because of the high public interest in this matter, Staff facilitated a meeting on February 23,
2016, inviting tenants and landlords to comment on the proposed Fee increase. Table 8 is a
summary of tenant and landlord ideas, concerns, and frustrations with the proposed increase in
the fees.

ltem:
Finance & CED Commiitees
June 28, 2016




Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator

Subject: Increasing the Rent Program Service Fee from $30 to up to $104 Per Unit

Date: June 14, 2016

Page 14

Table 8. Input Received

The RAP needs to be restructured to require

'il‘Proposed Fee is too high; landlords facing
too many increases, such as the increase in
Waste Management costs.

registration; rent increases higher than the CPI should
be only allowed if the landlord petitions — similar to
Berkeley and Santa Monica. Until this change, the
proposed Fee increase is opposed.

Annual CPl is not enough to cover costs.

Low-income tenants cannot afford to pay the any
increase in the Fee, even if it is spread out over 12
months.

RAP should dismiss nﬁore petitions.

Many tenants still do not know about the RAP,
therefore, Fee.should not be increased.

RAP should do more online to streamline
process.

The proposed Fee increase is an overreaction to the
increase in petition filing.

Some tenants do not pay their half of the fee.

Tenants should face the same penalties as
landlords if their half of the fee is hot paid.

Appeals are backlogged because of quorum problems
due to unfilled vacancies, not the large number of
cases being appealed.

Petitioners should have to pay to file
petitions and to appeal a Hearing Decision.

The RAP is not using its budget surplus.

Other Funding Streams should contribute fo
the RAP budget.

No action should be taken prior to completion of the
audit and review of its findings.

RAP Fee should only be increased by the
CPI.

With tenants facing more evictions and displacement,
this is not the time to increase the Fee.

COORDINATION

This report was coordinated with the City Attorney's Office and the Controller's Bureau.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic:

* Preserve the affordable housing inventory for families, seniors, and disabled people in

the City of Oakland,;

e Protect tenants from exorhitant rent increases while encouraging owners to invest in the

housing stock of the City.

Environmental:

¢+ Mitigate adverse environmental impacts resulting from existing rental housing;
¢ Encourage cohesion and vested interest of owners and tenants in established

neighborhoods

Social Equity:

\

¢ Improve the landscape and climate of Oakland's neighborhoods by encouraging long-

term tenancies in rental housing;
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ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff Recommends That The.City Council Adopt An Ordinance: (1).Amending Ordinance No.
13320 C.M.S. (The 2015-16 Master Fee Schedule) To Increase The Rent Program Service Fee
From $30 Per Unit To Up To $104 Per Unit; And (2) Amending Chapter 8.22 (Rent Adjustment
Program) Of The Oakland Municipal Code To Provide That Tenants May Choose Whether To
Pay Their Portion Of The Rent Program Setvice Fee In A Lump Sum Or In Monthly Installments.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Connie Taylor, Program Manager at (510)
238-6246.

Respectfully submitted,

A A e

MICHELE BYKD, Director

Department of Housing and Community
Development

Prepared by:
Connie Taylor, Program Manager
Residential Rent Adjustment Program
Attachments; (3)
A: Report November 10, 2015
B: Exemptions Matrix
C: Staff Time Estimation Summary
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AGENDA REPORT

CITY of _OAKLAND

TO: Sabrina B. Landreth  FROM: Michele-Byrd -
City Administrator Director

SUBJECT: Increasing the Rent Program. Service . DATE: October25,.2015

Feefrom $30 to $110 Per Unit : ;
Date: Y _
10)25 [ 15—

— |

Cit_y .;,Adm.i.ni-st.rator.Ap,proVa:l : '

RECOMMENDATION

STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE CITY COUNCIL ADOPT:

Report and Possible Action On A Proposed Ordinance-Amending The Master Fee
Otrdinance (O.M.C. 13320) To Increase The Rent Program Service Fee From $30 Dollars

Per Unit To $110 Per Unit
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed resoliition to amend the Master Fee Schedule (MFS) to increase the Rent -
Adjustment Program. (RAP). Service fee:(the “Fee”) is needed to- meet the demands presented
- by the following: ’

+ Historical increase in petition filing, partly as a result.of rising rents in Oakland;

o Increasein all public contact, including phone ¢alls, e-mails, and visits during drap=in
hours;

¢ Inability to process petitions in a reasonable time frame;

+ Backlog of appeal cases; _

o Lack of adequate staff;

* Increased responsibilities under new ordinances and proposed Ordinances (Tenant
Protection Ordinance; Seismic Retrofit)

+—Combinihg-and-expanding-client-services-contrasts -
o Effective and broader education.and outreach éfforts for both landlords and tenants
s Operationaland security improvements.

Given these factdrs and an overall demand for RAP services, the Fee is proposed to be
increased from $30 to $110: The Fee has not been increase since FY 2007-08.
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